

Case No. 2022-0628

In the Supreme Court of Ohio

On Appeal from The Court of Appeals
Seventh Judicial District
Mahoning County, Ohio
Case Nos. 2020 MA 0074 and 2020 MA 0082

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE
MILL CREEK METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT
Plaintiff/Appellant

vs.

DIANE M. LESS, ET AL.
Defendant/Appellee

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE,
OHIO PARKS AND RECREATION ASSOCIATION,
IN SUPPORT OF THE POSITION OF
PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT
THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE MILL CREEK
METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT**

Fritz Byers (0002337)
The Hamlin Inn
414 N. Erie Street, 2nd Floor
Toledo, OH 43604
Phone: 419-241-8013
Telecopier: 419-241-4215
E-mail: fritz@fritzbyers.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Ohio Parks and Recreation Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Statement of Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	2
B. Diane Less and Mill Creek	3
C. Bikeways Conserve Natural Resources	4
1. The Conservation Benefits of Recreational Trails.....	4
2. Bikeways Provide Conservation Benefits.....	5
3. Collaboration on Bikeways.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
<u>Proposition of Law No. 1:</u>	8
When a property owner files an answer to a petition for appropriation, denying the right to make the appropriation, the inability of the parties to agree on the terms of conveyance, or the necessity of the appropriation, the court must hold a hearing on the matters denied. (R.C. 163.09, construed and applied; <i>Weir v. Wiseman</i> , 2 Ohio St. 3d 92, 443 N.E. 2d 152 (1982), approved and applied.)	
<u>Proposition of Law No. 2:</u>	10
Chapter 1545 authorizes a Park District to acquire land for the conservation of natural resources, including creation of parks and parkways, recreational trails, and bikeways. (R.C. 1545, construed and applied; <i>Snyder v. Bd. Of Park Comm'rs</i> , 181 N.E. 483, 484 (1932); <i>McNab v. Bd. Of Park Comm'rs</i> , 141 N.E. 332, 332 (1923); and <i>State ex rel. Coles v. Granville</i> , 116io St.3d 231, 2007-Ohio-6057, 877 N.E.2d 968 (2007) approved and applied.)	
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Bell v. Nichols</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 10AP-1036, 2013-Ohio-2559.....	8
<i>Belmont Cnty. v. Barack</i> , 7th Dist. Belmont No. 21 BE 0010, 2022-Ohio-1452	8
<i>Bd. of Commrs. Mill Creek Park Metropolitan Dist. v. Less</i> , 7th Dist. No. 20MA0074, 2022-Ohio-1289, 188 N.E.3d 641.....	9, 11
<i>MacNab v. Board of Park Com’rs of Metropolitan Park Dist. of Cleveland</i> , 108 Ohio St. 497, 141 N.E. 332 (1923)	4, 11
<i>Madison Cty. Bd. of Commrs. v. Bell</i> , 12th Dist. Madison No. CA2005-09-036, 2007-Ohio-1373	9
<i>Ohio River Pipe Line, L.L.C. v. Henley</i> , 761 N.E.2d 640, 642–643 (4 th Dist., 2001)	9
<i>Snyder v. Board of Park Com’rs of Cleveland Metropolitan Park Dist.</i> , 125 Ohio St. 336, 181 N.E. 483 (1932)	4, 10, 11
<i>State ex rel. Coles v. Granville</i> , 116 Ohio St.3d 231, 2007-Ohio-6057, 877 N.E.2d 968 (2007).....	10, 11
<i>Weir v. Wiseman</i> , 2 Ohio St. 3d 92, 443 N.E. 2d 152 (1982).....	8
 <u>Statutes, Rules, Regulations</u>	
Ohio Revised Code Chapter 163.....	1, 2, 8, 12
Ohio Revised Code 163.02	8
Ohio Revised Code 163.03	8
Ohio Revised Code 163.09	8, 9
Ohio Revised Code 163.09(B)(1)	8, 10, 12
Ohio Revised Code 163.09(B)(1)(a).....	10
Ohio Revised Code Chapter 1545.....	1, 2, 8, 10
Ohio Revised Code 1545.11	1, 3, 8, 10, 11, 12
